

No. 99-1529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA RAE EGELHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

SAMANTHA EGELHOFF, A Minor, By and Through Her
Natural Parent Kate Breiner, and DAVID EGELHOFF,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Washington*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

MICHAEL W. JORDAN
2201 North 30th St.
Tacoma, WA 98403
(253) 627-4040

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
AMY HOWE
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Respondents

September 18, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON SEVERAL GROUNDS NOT ADDRESSED BY PETITIONER.....	11
A. RCW 11.07.010 Allows Plans To Opt Out and Thus Does Not Impose A Substantial Burden.	11
B. The Final Judgments In This Case Will Run Only Against Donna, Not Against The Plans.	14
C. The Final Orders in This Case Can Be QDROs That Are Fully Immune from Preemption.	16
II. PETITIONER’S ASSERTED BASES FOR PREEMPTION ARE ERRONEOUS.....	19
A. A Strong Presumption Against Preemption Applies In This Case.	19

B. RCW 11.07.010 Neither Interferes With The Uniform Administration of ERISA Plans Nor “Binds” Plan Administrators To Impermissible Choices.....	31
C. Application Of RCW 11.07.010 Does Not Conflict With ERISA Provisions Regarding Beneficiaries and The Alienation Of Benefits.	39
D. RCW 11.07.010 Does Not Conflict With Administrators’ Fiduciary Duty To Follow Plan Terms.....	45
E. The Judgment Should Independently Be Affirmed On The Basis Of Federal Common Law.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Addison v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 392 (W.D. Va. 1998).....	27
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Wadsworth</i> , 689 P.2d 46 (Wash. 1984).....	50
<i>Allessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	32
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	passim
<i>Brandon v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1321 (CA5 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1081 (1995).....	49
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	12, 20
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Cole</i> , 821 F. Supp. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	27
<i>Curtis v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 491 (E.D. Mich. 1993).....	27
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	20
<i>Emard v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 949 (CA9 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1122 (1999).....	44
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y v. Chrysler</i> , 66 F.3d 944 (CA8 1995).....	44
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	32
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	passim
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	43

<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Tax.</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	25
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	20
<i>Leonard v. Spokane</i> , 897 P.2d 358 (Wash. 1995).....	15
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	17, 34, 43
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (CA5 2000).....	48
<i>McKinnon v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 935 F.2d 1187 (CA11 1991)	43
<i>McKinnon v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass'n</i> , No. 89-C-3363, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4568 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 1989).....	30
<i>Mendez-Bellido v. Board of Trustees of Div. 1181, A.T.U.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 329 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	27
<i>Minnick v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981)	1, 48
<i>New Orleans Elec. Pension Fund v. Knight</i> , 779 F. Supp. 845 (E.D. La. 1991)	27
<i>New Orleans Elec. Pension Fund v. Newman</i> , 784 F. Supp. 1233 (E.D. La. 1992).....	27
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 646 (1995)	passim
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)...	29, 33, 49
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	42
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000)	33
<i>Perry v. Strawbridge</i> , 108 S.W. 641 (Mo. 1908).....	27
<i>Pope v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 379 (1953)	2
<i>Price v. Hitaffer</i> , 165 A. 470 (Md. 1933)	27

<i>Republic Natural Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948).....	2
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889).....	27
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	2
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	32
<i>Slocum v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 139 N.E. 816 (Mass. 1923).....	27
<i>Stewart v. Thorpe Holding Co. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 207 F.3d 1143 (CA9 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000).....	25

Statutes

1999 Or. Laws 131	30
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2507	22
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111.2	23
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 8504	30
20 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 8801-15.....	27
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/231.1	26
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	10, 41, 43
29 U.S.C. § 1002(9)	43
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)	48
29 U.S.C. § 1055(a).....	35
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)	passim
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	10, 44, 45

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2).....	32, 38, 46
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(4).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(7).....	1, 8, 16
40 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 532.6(6).....	26
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-6.....	26
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/3-1(d).....	30
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/4-7.....	22
760 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1.....	36
Ala. Code § 27-18-9.....	26
Ala. Code § 43-7-5.....	30
Ala. Code § 43-8-137.....	22
Ala. Code § 43-8-253.....	26
Alaska Stat. § 13.12.702(b).....	30
Alaska Stat. § 13.12.803.....	26
Alaska Stat. § 13.12.804.....	22, 23
Alaska Stat. § 21.48.160.....	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-2803.....	26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 14-2804.....	22, 23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-1127.....	30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 20-1264.....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-83-115.....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-10-105.....	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-11-204.....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 28-25-109.....	22
Cal. Prob. Code § 224.....	30
Cal. Prob. Code § 250-52.....	26
Cal. Prob. Code § 6122.....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-7-202.....	26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-712(5).....	30
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-803	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 15-11-804	22, 23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-257c	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-440(d).....	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 45a-447	26
D.C. Code Ann. § 19-320	26, 27
D.C. Code Ann. § 19-504	30
D.C. Code Ann. § 35-515(6).....	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 209	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 2322	26
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 704	30
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3118	26
Fla. Stat. § 627.564.....	26
Fla. Stat. § 732.507.....	22
Fla. Stat. § 732.601(4).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 732.802.....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-24-42.....	30
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-25-13.....	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-27-3(6)	26
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-4-49.....	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-4-6.....	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431-10D-213(6)	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 560:2-702(b).....	30
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 560:2-803	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 560:2-804	22, 23
Idaho Code § 15-2-508	22
Idaho Code § 15-2-613(c).....	30
Idaho Code § 15-2-803	26, 27

Idaho Code § 41-2016.....	26
Ind. Code § 29-1-2-12.1.....	26
Ind. Code § 29-1-5-8.....	22
Ind. Code § 29-2-14-4.....	30
Iowa Code § 509.2(6).....	26
Iowa Code § 633.271	22
Iowa Code § 633.526	30
Iowa Code § 633.535	26
Kans. Stat. Ann. § 40-434(6).....	26
Kans. Stat. Ann. § 58-710.....	30
Kans. Stat. Ann. § 59-513	26
Kans. Stat. Ann. § 59-610.....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.16-70(1)	26
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 381.280	26, 27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 394.092	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 397.1003	30
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:176(6)	26
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:613(D)	26
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:645.....	30
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 190A, § 4.....	30
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 191, § 9.....	22
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 10-804.....	30
Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 4-105.....	22
Md. Code Ann., Ins. § 17-307.....	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 2619.....	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 2-805(E).....	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 2-508.....	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 18-A, § 2-803.....	26
Mich. Stat. Ann. § 27.12702	30

Mich. Stat. Ann. § 27.12803	26
Mich. Stat. Ann. § 27.12807	22, 23
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-702(4).....	30
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-803	26
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-804	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-1-25.....	26
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-3-11.....	30
Miss. Code Ann. § 91-5-33.....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 376.697(6).....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 461.051.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 471.040.....	30
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 474.420.....	22
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-20-1207(I)	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-712(2)	30
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-813.....	26
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-814.....	22, 23, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 28A-24-4.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 31-5.4.....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-58-140(6).....	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 31A-3 to -11.....	26, 27
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-09.1-02	30
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-10-03	26
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-10-04	22, 23
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 408:16(VI).....	26
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 551:13	22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 563:2	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17B:27-17	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:3-14.....	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:6-5.....	30

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 3B:7-1 to 7-5.....	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-2-702	30
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-2-803	26, 27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-2-804	22, 23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 59A-21-17	26
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 2-1.6(d).....	30
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 5-1.4	22
N.Y. Ins. Law § 3220	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-124.....	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2333	22
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-2354.....	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-1607(6).....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 133.115.....	22
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 135.050.....	30
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 688B.100.....	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 41B.200-.420	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1339.63	23, 37
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2105.19	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2107.33	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 15, § 178.....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 36, § 4102(6).....	26
Okla. Stat. tit. 58, §1005.....	30
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 114.....	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 84, § 231.....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 112.315.....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.327(1)	26
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 112.455 to .555.....	27
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 26, § 1408.....	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-2-5.....	30

R.I. Gen. Laws § 33-5-9.1.....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 33-1.1-1 to -16.....	27
RCW 11.05.040.....	6, 30
RCW 11.07.010.....	passim
RCW 11.12.051.....	22
RCW 11.84.010-.900.....	27
RCW 11.96.070(2)(f).....	4
RCW 48.18.390.....	6, 30
RCW 48.24.160.....	26
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-1-505.....	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-507.....	22
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-803.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-702.....	30
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-803.....	27
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-804.....	22, 23
S.D. Codified Laws § 58-16-42.....	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-1-106.....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 31-3-105.....	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 32-1-202.....	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-2305(a).....	26
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§ 9.301-.302.....	23
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 3.50(2)(6).....	26
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 41(D).....	27
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 47(E).....	30
Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 69.....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-7.5.....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 31A-22-415.....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-702.....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-803.....	27

Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-804.....	22, 23
V.I. Code Ann. § 88(d).....	30
Va. Code Ann. § 20-111.1	23
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-305	23
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-3330(1).....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 55-401 to -415.....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 64.1-104.3	30
Va. Code Ann. § 64.1-59	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. § 3818.....	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 551(6).....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 624	30
W. Va. Code § 33-14-14.....	26
W. Va. Code § 41-1-6.....	22
W. Va. Code § 42-4-2.....	27
W. Va. Code § 42-5-4.....	30
Wis. Stat. § 854.03(4).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 854.14	27
Wis. Stat. § 854.15	23
Wis. Stat. § 854.15	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-13-106.....	30
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-14-101.....	27
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 2-6-118.....	22

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii).....	41
--	----

Other Authorities

120 CONG. REC. 29933 (1974).....	34
John H. Langbein, <i>The Nonprobate Revolution and the Future of the Law of Succession</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 1108 (1984).....	22, 23

Lawrence W. Waggoner, <i>The Multiple-Marriage Society and Spousal Rights Under the Revised Uniform Probate Code</i> , 76 IOWA L. REV. 223 (1991).....	23
Mark Davis, Note, <i>Life Insurance Beneficiaries and Divorce</i> , 65 TEX. L. REV. 635 (1987)	37
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , No. 00-265 (filed Aug. 16, 2000).....	47
S. REP. NO. 98-575, 98 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2547	18, 21
Superior Court Judges Ass'n Educ. Comm., Benchbook Subcomm., <i>Washington Judges Family Law Benchbook</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	3
UPC § 2-804	23, 36
